502969458 09/10/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3016057

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|---|---|--|-------------------|---------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | | |
| | | Name | Executio | on Date | |
| GUSTAF JOHANSSON | | | 09/04/201 | 4 | |
| HANS ULRIK LINDAHL | | | 09/09/201 | 4 | |
| MAHIAR HAMEDI | | | 09/04/201 | 4 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA | ТА | | | | |
| Name: DONYA LABS AB | | | | | |
| Street Address: | GJUTE | GJUTERIGATAN 5 | | | |
| City: | LINKOP | LINKOPING | | | |
| State/Country: | SWEDE | N | | | |
| Postal Code: | 58273 | | | | |
| Application Number: | - | 2720175 | | | |
| Application Number: | | 2720175 | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: | DATA be sent to provided i | <i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 2486451483 pdocket@h2law.com SAMUEL J. HAIDLE 50 WEST FOURTH STREET | sent via US Mail. | sent | |
| CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: | DATA pe sent to provided i i | <i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 2486451483 odocket@h2law.com SAMUEL J. HAIDLE 50 WEST FOURTH STREET HOWARD AND HOWARD ATTORN | sent via US Mail. | sent | |
| CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | DATA pe sent to provided i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i | the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 2486451483 bdocket@h2law.com SAMUEL J. HAIDLE 50 WEST FOURTH STREET HOWARD AND HOWARD ATTORN ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067 | sent via US Mail. | sent | |
| CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | DATA be sent to provided i i 2 i i 2 i i 5 2 i 1 5 2 i 1 5 2 i 1 5 2 1 1 5 2 1 1 5 1 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 2486451483 bdocket@h2law.com SAMUEL J. HAIDLE 50 WEST FOURTH STREET HOWARD AND HOWARD ATTORN ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067 065540.00003 | sent via US Mail. | sent | |
| CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU | DATA be sent to provided i i 2 i i 2 i i 5 2 i 1 5 2 i 1 5 2 i 1 5 2 1 1 5 2 1 1 5 1 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 2486451483 bdocket@h2law.com SAMUEL J. HAIDLE 50 WEST FOURTH STREET HOWARD AND HOWARD ATTORN ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067 065540.00003 ANA M. SARCHECK | sent via US Mail. | sent | |
| CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: | DATA be sent to provided i i 2 i i 2 i i 5 2 i 1 5 2 i 1 5 2 i 1 5 2 1 1 5 2 1 1 5 1 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 2486451483 odocket@h2law.com SAMUEL J. HAIDLE 50 WEST FOURTH STREET HOWARD AND HOWARD ATTORN ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067 065540.00003 ANA M. SARCHECK /Ana M. Sarcheck/ | sent via US Mail. | sent | |
| CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | DATA be sent to provided i i 2 i i 2 i i 5 2 i 1 5 2 i 1 5 2 i 1 5 2 1 1 5 2 1 1 5 1 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 2486451483 bdocket@h2law.com SAMUEL J. HAIDLE 50 WEST FOURTH STREET HOWARD AND HOWARD ATTORN ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067 065540.00003 ANA M. SARCHECK | sent via US Mail. | sent | |

source=Assignment_065540_3#page4.tif

| source=Assignment_065540_3#page5.tif | |
|--------------------------------------|--|
| source=Assignment_065540_3#page6.tif | |
| source=Assignment_065540_3#page7.tif | |
| source=Assignment_065540_3#page8.tif | |
| source=Assignment_065540_3#page9.tif | |

ASSIGNMENT (Patent Application - Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS we, Gustaf Johansson, Hans Ulrik Lindahl, and Mahiar Hamedi, residing respectively at Bielkegatan 1a, Linköping, SE-582 21; Nytorpsvägen 31, Ljungabro, SE-590 73; and GJUTERIGATAN 5, Linköping, SE-582 73, have invented a new and useful invention entitled:

BOUNDED SIMPLIFICATION OF GEOMETRICAL COMPUTER DATA

which is set forth in a patent application in the United States as Serial No. 12/720,175, filed on March 9, 2010, Attorney Docket No. 065540.00003; and

WHEREAS, DONYA LABS AB, a corporation organized and existing under the Laws of Sweden, having its principal place of business at GJUTERIGATAN 5, Linköping, SE-582 73, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring said invention and said patent application and any domestic and foreign patent or patents that may be obtained therefore or thereupon;

NOW, THEREPORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One United States Dollar (\$1,00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the full and entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said patent application, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to file any and all divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to said patent application, or the right to seek reissues or extensions of any patent that may be issued for said invention, with the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made; and

HEREBY AGREE that we, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives will at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, without undue delay, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, said applications, and any patent or patents that may be obtained therefore; and

HEREBY FURTHER ASSIGN unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the whole right, title and interest in and to said invention

ŝ,

Nex

throughout all countries foreign to the United States, including the right to file any foreign patent applications claiming priority to said patent application and otherwise seek any patent in any foreign country, and including the right to file any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to said foreign patent application where such procedure is proper, or the right to seek reissues or extensions of any patent in any foreign country, and we do hereby ratify any acts of said ASSIGNEE in applying for a patent in said ASSIGNEE's own name in any foreign country where such procedure is proper and do hereby agree to execute said foreign patent applications in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventors, and to execute assignments of said foreign patent applications and any patents to be obtained therefore to said ASSIGNEE; and

HEREBY AUTHORIZE and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent and any reissues and extensions thereof to said ASSIGNEE in accordance with this Assignment; and

HEREBY AUTHORIZE the attorney, as designated in any Power of Attorney we have executed with respect to this invention, to insert the filing date(s) and serial number(s) of the above identified patent application(s) when they become known in the space above, if not already provided; and

HEREBY REPRESENT and warrant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest of said invention and said applications herein assigned and have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

September 2014

PATENT REEL: 033707 FRAME: 0692

Gustaf Johansson

Date

Hans Ulrik Lindahl

Date

Mahiar Hamedi

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

SAMUEL J. HAIDLE, ESQ. HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, PLLC 450 West Fourth Street Royal Oak, Michigan 48067-2557 248-723-0334

3

PATENT REEL: 033707 FRAME: 0693

ASSIGNMENT (Patent Application - Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS we, Gustaf Johansson, Hans Ulrik Lindahl, and Mabiar Hamedi, residing respectively at Bielkegatan 1a, Linköping, SE-582 21; Nytorpsvägen 31, Ljungsbro, SE-590 73; and GJUTERIGATAN 5, Linköping, SE-582 73, have invented a new and useful invention entitled:

BOUNDED SIMPLIFICATION OF GEOMETRICAL COMPUTER DATA

which is set forth in a patent application in the United States as Serial No. 12/720,175, filed on March 9, 2010, Attorney Docket No. 065540.00003; and

WHEREAS, DONYA LABS AB, a corporation organized and existing under the Laws of Sweden, having its principal place of business at GJUTERIGATAN 5, Linköping, SE-582 73, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring said invention and said patent application and any domestic and foreign patent or patents that may be obtained therefore or thereupon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One United States Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the full and entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said patent application, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to file any and all divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to said patent application, or the right to seek reissues or extensions of any patent that may be issued for said invention, with the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made; and

HEREBY AGREE that we, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives will at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, without undue delay, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, said applications, and any patent or patents that may be obtained therefore; and

HEREBY FURTHER ASSIGN unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the whole right, title and interest in and to said invention

PATENT REEL: 033707 FRAME: 0694

Ner

throughout all countries foreign to the United States, including the right to file any foreign patent applications claiming priority to said patent application and otherwise seek any patent in any foreign country, and including the right to file any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to said foreign patent application where such procedure is proper, or the right to seek reissues or extensions of any patent in any foreign country, and we do hereby ratify any acts of said ASSIGNEE in applying for a patent in said ASSIGNEE's own name in any foreign country where such procedure is proper and do hereby agree to execute said foreign patent applications. In the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventors, and to execute assignments of said foreign patent applications and any patents to be obtained therefore to said ASSIGNEE; and

HEREBY AUTHORIZE and request the Commitsioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent and any reissues and extensions thereof to raid ASSIGNEE in accordance with this Assignment; and

HEREBY AUTHORIZE the attorney, as designated in any Power of Attorney we have executed with respect to this invention, to insert the filing date(s) and serial number(s) of the above identified patent application(s) when they become known in the space above, if not already provided; and

HEREBY REPRESENT and warrant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest of said invention and said applications herein assigned and have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Date

Date

.

Custal Johansson

Hung Ulrik Lindahi

Mahiar Hamedi

2

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

SAMUEL J. HAIDLE, ESQ. HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, PLLC 450 West Fourth Street Royal Oak, Michigan 48067-2557 248-723-0334

3

PATENT REEL: 033707 FRAME: 0696

Mot

ASSIGNMENT (Patent Application - Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS we, Gustaf Johansson, Hans Ulrik Lindahl, and Mahiar Hamedi, residing respectively at Bielkegatan 1a, Linköping, SE-582 21; Nytorpsvägen 31, Ljungsbro, SE-590 73; and GJUTERIGATAN 5, Linköping, SE-582 73, have invented a new and useful invention entitled:

BOUNDED SIMPLIFICATION OF GEOMETRICAL COMPUTER DATA

which is set forth in a patent application in the United States as Serial No. 12/720,175, filed on March 9, 2010, Attorney Docket No. 065540.00003; and

WHEREAS, DONYA LABS AB, a corporation organized and existing under the Laws of Sweden, having its principal place of business at GJUTERIGATAN 5, Linköping, SE-582 73, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring said invention and said patent application and any domestic and foreign patent or patents that may be obtained therefore or thereupon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One United States Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the full and entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said patent application, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to file any and all divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to said patent application, or the right to seek relasues or extensions of any patent that may be issued for said invention, with the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made; and

HEREBY AGREE that we, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives will at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, without undue delay, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, said applications, and any patent or patents that may be obtained therefore; and

HEREBY FURTHER ASSIGN unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the whole right, title and interest in and to said invention

Ner

PATENT REEL: 033707 FRAME: 0697 throughout all countries foreign to the United States, including the right to file any foreign patent applications claiming priority to said patent application and otherwise seek any patent in any foreign country, and including the right to file any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to said foreign patent application where such procedure is proper, or the right to seek reissues or extensions of any patent in any foreign country, and we do hereby ratify any acts of said ASSIGNEE in applying for a patent in said ASSIGNEE's own name in any foreign country where such procedure is proper and do hereby agree to execute said foreign patent applications in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventors, and to execute assignments of said foreign patent applications and any patents to be obtained therefore to said ASSIGNEE; and

HEREBY AUTHORIZE and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent and any reissues and extensions thereof to said ASSIGNEE in accordance with this Assignment; and

HEREBY AUTHORIZE the attorney, as designated in any Power of Attorney we have executed with respect to this invention, to insert the filing date(s) and serial number(s) of the above identified patent application(s) when they become known in the space above, if not already provided; and

HEREBY REPRESENT and warrant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest of said invention and said applications herein assigned and have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Date

Gustaf Johansson

Date

4 Sep 2014

Hans Ulrik Lindahl

Mahiar Hamedi

 $\mathbf{2}$

PATENT REEL: 033707 FRAME: 0698

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

> SAMUEL J. HAIDLE, ESQ. HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, PLLC 450 West Fourth Street Royal Oak, Michigan 48067-2557 248-723-0334

> > 3

PATENT REEL: 033707 FRAME: 0699

Not

RECORDED: 09/10/2014